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Trustee Directors’ Report & Defined Benefit Section Summary Funding Statement For Members of the British
Polythene Pension Scheme including Scheme Accounts for the year ended 5 April 2015.

Chairman’s Update
On behalf of the Trustee Directors, I am pleased to introduce the 13th
edition of Pension Matt£rs, summarising Scheme developments during the
year to 5 April 2015.
Over the last year Scheme assets increased from approximately £240m at
5 April 2014 (the most recent formal actuarial valuation) to approximately
£264m at 5 April 2015. Liabilities increased from approximately £317m at
5 April 2014 to approximately £330m at 5 April 2015 due to a deterioration
in market conditions, partially offset by the change in the index used for
pension increases from the Retail Prices Index (“RPI”) to the Consumer Prices
Index (“CPI”). This change was accompanied by an additional Company
contribution of £11.2m. The combination of these factors helped to reduce
the Scheme’s shortfall (deficit) from approximately £77m at 5 April 2014 to
approximately £66m at 5 April 2015.
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As previously highlighted, our goal of deficit reduction is based on a range of initiatives:
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- following the 2014 actuarial valuation, the Company agreed to increase deficit repair contributions to
the Scheme to £3.6m p.a. (from £3.36m p.a.), backdated with effect from 1 January 2015. The duration
of these annual payments was also extended by 10 years to 2031. These contributions will increase
annually in line with CPI inflation (capped at 5%) throughout that period;
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- the Company committed to further Scheme contributions in 2015, 2016 and 2017 on the basis of
agreed profit thresholds being met. A further payment of £0.5m was made to the Scheme in July 2015,
reflecting Company profits for 2014;
- in February 2015, as part of an agreement with the Company to change the index used for pension
increases from the Retail Prices Index (RPI) to the Consumer Prices Index (CPI), the Company made an
£11.2m contribution to the Scheme in June 2015, over and above the extra contributions agreed as part
of the 2014 actuarial valuation.
We will continue to work closely with the Company on our primary aim of deficit reduction.
The Trustee Directors continue to place importance on member communication. Given the everincreasing prominence of the internet, we will launch an online member portal: “pensionsWEB” in
January 2016. pensionsWEB will provide Scheme members with online access to a range of Scheme
information and member administration services.
Information on these topics, together with the Scheme Summary Funding Statement at 5 April 2015, is
inside. Scheme contact details are also shown on page 8.

Lord Jamie Lindsay
Chairman, BPI Pension Trustees Limited

FACTS & FIGURES
Scheme accounts
The table below summarises the Scheme’s accounts for the year to
5 April 2015. If you would like a copy of the report and accounts,
please contact Hilary Kane. Contact details are provided on page 8.

2014/15
£’000
Value of the Fund at 6 April 2014

236,946

INCOME
Company contributions
- normal
- special

0
3,292

- Pensions Regulator levy contribution
Other income

0
1,404

TOTAL INCOME

4,696

EXPENDITURE
Retirement & death benefits:
- Pensions

9,153

- Commutation and lump sums on retirement
- Lump sums on death in retirement
Refund of contributions on death
Leavers’ benefits
Pension Protection Fund levy
Other payments

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

727
39
0
1,075
0
14

11,008

Net expenditure (income less expenditure)

(6,312)

Change in market value of investments

31,102

Value of the Fund at 5 April 2015

261,736

Figures shown in this newsletter may be subject to rounding.

Scheme Membership
The chart compares Scheme membership at 5 April 2015 with 5 April 2014.

2015

2014

1,563

Pensioner members

1,547

1,478

Deferred members

1,524

3,041

Total Membership

3,071

The figures shown include Defined Contribution Section members. The Defined Contribution Section closed on 30 June 2012. There were no pensioner
members in the Defined Contribution Section during the year ended April 2015. Pensioners include individuals receiving a pension upon the death of
their spouse.
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UPDATE ON FINANCE
Scheme investment performance

Asset Allocation

During the year to 5 April 2015, investments were overseen by the Trustee
Directors’ Investment Sub- Committee (the “ISC”), with advice from Aon
Hewitt Limited.

The pie chart summarises the Scheme’s investment asset
allocation as at 5 April 2015:

Assets were managed by Aviva plc, Babson Capital Europe, Baillie Gifford &
Co., Baring Asset Management Limited (until 29 August 2014), Grantham
Mayo Van Otterloo & Co LLC (“GMO”) (from 8 October 2014), Sands Capital
Management, Schroders Investment Management Limited and Standard Life
Investments Limited.

Investment Holdings
As at 5 April 2015, the Scheme had holdings in:

Manager

Fund

Aviva
Babson
Baillie Gifford
Baillie Gifford
GMO
Sands
Schroders
Schroders
Schroders
Standard Life
Pension Funding Partnership (property
contribution by the Company)

Liquidity Fund
Global Bank Loans
Diversified Growth Fund
Global Equity
Global Real Return Fund
Global Equity
Liability Driven Investment
Equity Futures
Property Fund
Long Lease Property
Direct Property Exposure

The Scheme invested in two new funds over the year to 5 April 2015:

Manager

Fund

Date invested

GMO
Schroders

Global Real Return Fund
Property Fund

8 October 2014
31 December 2014

The largest proportion of assets were managed by Schroders as part of the
Liability Driven Investment (“LDI”) strategy adopted in September 2009.
The Scheme disinvested from the Barings Dynamic Asset Allocation Fund on
29 August 2014.

LDI/Strategy Implementation
Over the year to 5 April 2015 the Scheme maintained its investment in
Liability Driven Investments (“LDI”) funds managed by Schroders to reduce
interest rate risk and inflation risk for the Scheme. The Scheme maintained
its hedge against real gilt yields being lower in future, to reflect prevailing
views on the markets. Schroders is responsible for managing this LDI
portfolio as well as the Scheme’s synthetic equity exposure via global
equity futures and, since December 2014, a property holding. The futures
are passively managed investments which provide similar returns to the
underlying equity markets when invested alongside cash. Synthetic equities
have been used by the Scheme to enable an increased allocation to LDI
assets, while maintaining equity-like returns.

Investment Returns

		

Value (£) Value (%)

Aviva
Liquidity Fund

17,222,049

6.6

Babson
Global Bank Loans

21,595,029

8.3

Baillie Gifford
Diversified Growth Fund
Global Equity

21,359,978
28,070,799

8.2
10.8

GMO
Global Real Return Fund

20,386,831

7.8

Sands
Global Equity

30,372,607

11.7

Schroders
LDI
Cash
Gain on Equity Futures
Property

18,885,769
43,385,634
617,447
9,712,401

7.3
16.7
0.2
3.7

Standard Life
Long Lease Property

27,067,725

10.4

Pension Funding Partnership
Direct Property Exposure
19,000,000

7.3

Trustee Bank Account
Cash Float

2,475,260

1.0

260,151,529

100

Total Fund

The combined Scheme return for the period from 31 March 2014 to
31 March 2015, including the Scheme’s cash holdings and direct property
investment, was 9.6%. This compared to a benchmark return of 9.6%. All of the Scheme’s investments posted positive returns over the year to
31 March 2015, including returns from property and equity holdings. The Standard Life Investments Long Lease Property Fund returned 9.3% over the
year to 31 March 2015 on the back of solid returns in the property sector. Global equities also performed well, despite a volatile year, returning 19%.
The Scheme’s LDI portfolio, implemented during Q2 of 2013, also delivered positive returns. The sharp fall in government bond prices in 2013 was
reversed over the year following concerns over global growth levels and, later, European Quantitative Easing.
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SUMMARY FUNDING STATEMENT
The Trustee Directors provide information on the financial position of
the Scheme’s Defined Benefit Section each year in a ‘summary funding
statement’. This section of Pension Matt£rs contains the April 2015
statement. The idea is to give you a clear view of what the financial
figures mean in terms of the Scheme’s ability to pay all the benefits
promised. It is important that you read the statement carefully to
understand what the figures mean and how they are used to assess the
financial health of the Scheme. You do not need to do anything; the
statement is for information only.

The position at the previous actuarial
valuation

Measuring the Scheme’s financial security

The fact that there was a shortfall at the last valuation
has not affected the pensions paid from the Scheme
and all members who have retired have continued to
receive the full amount of their pension.

The Scheme closed to new joiners in June 2000 and future pension
and benefit accrual for current members ceased on 30 September
2010. Until that date, contributing members earned benefits linked to
Pensionable Earnings. Members who left the Scheme will have earned
benefits during their membership payable on retirement. Retired
members will, in general, be receiving a pension from the Scheme.
The estimated cost of providing the benefits members have earned
to date is known as the Scheme’s ‘liabilities’. All contributions and
investment income are held in a communal fund and make up the
Scheme’s ‘assets’. The assets are held separately from the Company’s
funds and are looked after by the Scheme Trustee Directors.
To check financial security, the Trustee Directors compare the value of
liabilities to assets:
• if the value of the Scheme’s assets is less than the value of the
Scheme’s liabilities, it is said to have a ‘shortfall’’;
• if the value of the Scheme’s assets is more than the value of the
Scheme’s liabilities there is said to be a ‘surplus’.
The Trustee Directors take an in-depth look at the Scheme’s finances
every three years. The Scheme Actuary, a qualified, independent
professional, undertakes this ‘actuarial valuation’. We also check the
financial security of the Scheme regularly in between the full actuarial
valuations. The latest actuarial valuation was at 5 April 2014.

The summary funding statement issued in the last
issue of Pension Matt£rs showed that, at the 5 April
2014 actuarial valuation:
The value of the Scheme’s liabilities was:

£317.3 million

The Scheme’s assets were valued at:

£240.3 million

This means there was a shortfall of:

£77 million

What happened between 5 April 2014 and
5 April 2015?
The updated position as at 5 April 2015 (see next
section) shows that the Scheme’s financial position has
improved since 5 April 2014 (the most recent actuarial
valuation). The improvement since 5 April 2014 is
largely due to the decision to change the inflation
index for increases in pensions in payment and the
additional contribution that accompanied this (see the
‘Paying for your pension’ section on the next page),
which has been partially offset by lower long term
interest rates placing a higher value on the liabilities.

The Scheme’s current position
The Trustee Directors have received a formal funding
update from the Actuary since he prepared the 5 April
2014 actuarial valuation: the update was calculated as
at 5 April 2015 and the results are:
The value of the Scheme’s liabilities was:

£330m

The Scheme’s assets were valued at:

£264m

Financial support for the Scheme

This means that there was a shortfall of:

Following each actuarial valuation, the Actuary estimates the
contributions the Company needs to pay to cover the cost of benefits
now and in the future. The Trustee Directors then agree a level of
contributions for the Scheme with the Company and record this in
a document called the Schedule of Contributions. The Schedule of
Contributions is reviewed and updated at least each time the Scheme
has an actuarial valuation.

The Company agreed to pay additional contributions
until 2031 (see ‘Paying for your pension’). To calculate
the amount of the shortfall, assumptions have to
be made about what will happen in the future, for
example, the rate at which the Scheme’s assets will
grow. If the assumptions do not all turn out to be as
expected, it may be necessary to adjust the level of
contributions to the Scheme to pay off the shortfall.
Details of the contributions payable are given under
“Paying for your pension”.

The Trustee Directors’ aim is to have enough money in the Scheme to
pay pensions now and in the future, but this depends on the Company
continuing to support it. In the event of a shortfall in funding, the
Company would usually need to pay in more money to make up the
difference (along with the future expenses of running the Scheme).
In the event of a large surplus in the Scheme’s finances and given
certain conditions (including HM Revenue & Customs’ agreement),
the Company would be able to receive a payment from the Scheme.
However, there has never been any payment to the Company out of
Scheme funds.

£66m

The full asset value detailed earlier in this newsletter
differs from the above asset value as for the purposes
of the actuarial valuation, the Actuary has excluded
AVC investments but included insured pensions
in respect of spouses of members who died in
service. However, the overall pension deficit would
be unchanged regardless of the approach taken for
including or excluding AVCs, or insured pensions.
It is important to remember that the Scheme invests
for the very long term and that pensions continue to
be paid unaffected by current market conditions.
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DEFINED BENEFIT SECTION – APRIL 2015
Paying for your pension
As a result of the actuarial valuation at 5 April 2014, the
Company agreed to pay:
• £3.65m p.a. from April 2015 and increasing annually
thereafter with CPI inflation (subject to a maximum of
5% p.a.) to pay off the £77m shortfall as at 5 April 2014;
plus
• contributions to allow the Scheme to pay the Pension
Protection Fund levy.
The Company made an additional payment of £0.5m in July
2015 due to meeting a target profit level in 2014. The
Company has agreed to make additional contributions if
certain profit level targets are met in 2015, 2016 and 2017.
In addition to the contributions already agreed following the
actuarial valuation, the Company made a further payment of
£11.2m in June 2015, following the change to the inflation
index for increases in pensions in payment.

Can I leave the Scheme and take my money
somewhere else?
If you are a deferred member your pension benefits may be
left paid-up in the Scheme to be paid at retirement or may
be transferred to another pension arrangement. If you are
thinking of leaving the Scheme or transferring your pension
elsewhere, you should consult a professional adviser such as
an Independent Financial Adviser before taking any action. The
law prevents us from providing you with financial advice. If
you have already started taking pension from the Scheme, you
cannot transfer this.

If the Scheme had to wind up
If the Scheme had to wind up, the Company would be required
to pay enough money into it to enable members’ benefits to be
provided instead by an insurance company. Neither the Trustee
Directors nor the Company have plans to wind up the Scheme.
However, we are required by law to let you know the Scheme’s
financial position if this were to happen.
The amount needed, in addition to the existing assets of the
Scheme, to make sure that all members’ benefits could have
been paid in full if the Scheme had wound up on 5 April 2014
was estimated to be £255m.
If the Scheme was wound up and the Company could not afford
to pay this full amount, you might not get the full amount
of the pension you are entitled to. If the Company became
insolvent, the Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) might be able
to take over the Scheme and pay compensation to members
but this compensation is likely to be less than the benefit you
are entitled to under the Scheme.
Further information and guidance is available on the PPF
website at www.pensionprotectionfund.org.uk.
or you can write to the Pension Protection Fund at
Renaissance
12 Dingwall Road
Croydon
Surrey
CR0 2NA
The cost of winding up assumes that benefits will be paid for
by buying insurance policies. Insurers are obliged to take a
cautious view of the future (including the administration costs
of paying the benefits) and need to make a profit. By contrast,
under the current funding position, we assume that the
Company will continue in business and support the Scheme.
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SPOTLIGHT ON THE SCHEME ADMINISTRATOR
Pension scheme administrators are responsible for most
aspects of the Scheme’s day-to-day running. The Scheme’s
administration team is Hymans Robertson’s Third
Party Administration and Trustee Secretarial Services,
appointed in April 2013.
The team, located at the firm’s Glasgow office, manages member data
and a range of requests from members, beneficiaries and third parties,
ensuring these are actioned within timescales agreed with the Trustee
Directors. The team also manages a number of annual initiatives
including pension increases.
The team is well placed to work closely with the Scheme’s actuarial team, also at Hymans Robertson, to ensure administration issues are
managed efficiently and cost effectively. “By working with a professional third party administrator, we aim to make clients feel safe in the
knowledge that their scheme is being well managed, and for members to feel that they can trust the range of information provided” says Kim
McCormick, the bpi Administration lead.
Since appointment, the team has successfully completed the transfer-in of the Scheme’s administration services, including member
documentation. “Good practice administration encompasses many tasks, not least ensuring effective member communication and good quality
member data” explains Kim.
Priorities for 2016 include:
- maintaining excellent contact services for members;
- liaison with HMRC to agree contracting-out entitlements before contracting-out ceases; and
- finalising a review of existing members’ records to ensure these remain accurate.
The Pensions Regulator has strict criteria that all pension schemes must adhere to. You can find out more about these, and a wide range of
pension topics at http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/individuals.aspx

Administration Teamwork
Kim McCormick has worked in pensions administration for 30 years. Kim works with the bpi Trustee Directors and other Scheme
advisers to ensure Scheme administration is managed effectively.
Kim is supported by Andrew Mills. Andrew has been working in pensions for 12 years and combines Scheme Secretarial support
with a role as senior administrator in the pensions administration team.
If members have any queries about their Scheme membership, they should contact Andrew in the first instance or, in his absence,
Lynne Boyle. Contact details are included on Page 8.

Kim McCormick
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Andrew Mills

Lynne Boyle

SCHEME TRUSTEE, DIRECTORS AND ADVISERS
Trustee BPI Pension Trustees Limited
Trustee
Directors
During the year to
5 April 2015, the
Directors of BPI
Pension Trustees
Limited were:

Scheme Advisers
The Trustee Directors delegate a range of tasks
to appointed firms of pension professionals and
advisers. During the year to 5 April 2015, Scheme
advisers included:

Lord Jamie Lindsay
former Non-Executive
Director (Chairman)

Pension Consultants & Administrators
Hymans Robertson LLP

(Employer-nominated)

Scheme Actuary
Calum Cooper FFA,
Hymans Robertson LLP
Auditor
KPMG LLP
Investment Advisers
Aon Hewitt
Gary Buchalter
Operations Director,
bpi.films, Sevenoaks
(Member-nominated)

David Duthie
Group Financial
Controller

(Employer-nominated)

Hilary Kane
Company Secretary and
Legal Counsel
(Employer-nominated)

Investment Managers
Aviva
Babson Capital Global Investment Funds plc
Baillie Gifford & Co
Baring Asset Management Limited
(until 29 August 2014)

Grantham Mayo Van Otterloo & Co. LLC
(from 8 October 2014)

Sands Capital Management
Schroder Investment Management Limited
Standard Life Investments Limited
Ray Snowden
retired employee
(Member-nominated)

Keith Stenning
retired employee

(Employer-nominated)

Janet Wilson
retired employee
(Member-nominated)

pensionWEB – New Online Members’ Portal
Launching in January 2016, Hymans Robertson’s pensionsWEB
is a free-to-use secure online service which keeps members up
to date with pension information and opens communication
with the Scheme’s administrators. The site is open to all classes
of members and will prompt members to review the accuracy of
their personal and address details.
Features for members include:
- view personal details online, including deferred pensions
revalued to current date;
- make enquiries and requests for information, including
quotations of benefits;
- view pension payslips online;
- pensioners can change bank details;
- review expression of wish details online; and
- ability to enter new expression of wish elections online under
electronic signature.
Further communication will be issued in 2016 advising
members how to access the site.
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FURTHER INFORMATION
Pension increases
As reported in the last issue of Pension Matt£rs, April 2015, pension
increases are summarised below for members’ reference:
Pre 1988 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (“GMP”) – no increase
Post 1988 GMP – increase of Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) (up to a
maximum of 3%);
Pension in excess of the GMP accrued up to 1 January 2007 –
increase in CPI (year to previous December up to a maximum of 5%);
Pension in excess of the GMP accrued after 1 January 2007 – increase
in CPI (year to previous December up to a maximum of 2.5%);
Members of the Visqueen section receive pension increases as above
(up to an accrual date of 13 July 2007) and receive an increase on
full pension before commutation for cash.
There are additional sections of member who receive different benefits.

Scheme funding & Company financial reporting
IAS (International Accounting Standard) 19 requires the Company
to include the Scheme’s funding position in its annual balance
sheet and financial reporting. For the purposes of IAS19 at 30 June
2015, the Company reported a Scheme shortfall (deficit) of £59.6m.

Have your circumstances changed?
Members’ Expression of Wish forms are held by the Company. This
will record your wishes, in the event that any death benefits become
payable, as to who should receive payment(s). If you need to update
your Expression of Wish form, please contact Geoff Thompson on
01475 501000 or at:
96 Port Glasgow Road
Greenock PA15 2UL
Please also keep the Trustee Directors informed about any changes to
your contact details via the Scheme administration team:
Andrew Mills
Hymans Robertson LLP
20 Waterloo Street
Glasgow G2 6DB
Email: bpipensions@hymans.co.uk
Telephone: 0141 566 7643

Further information
If you want to find out more about the Scheme
you can review these key documents:
• Statement of Funding Principles – ensuring
the Scheme has enough money to pay
pensions in the future;
• Statement of Investment Principles – how
the money paid in is invested;
• Schedule of Contributions - how much
money is being paid in;
• Annual Report and Accounts to 5 April
2015 - income and expenditure details;
• Formal Actuarial Valuation Report as at 5
April 2014 - the latest full financial check; and
• Member’s Explanatory Booklet - how the
Scheme works.
If you have questions or require copies of these
documents, contact
Hilary Kane
Secretary to the Trustee
British Polythene Industries PLC
96 Port Glasgow Road, Greenock PA15 2UL
Email: hilarykane@bpipoly.com
Telephone: 01475 501000
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